
Nos. 14-36097 and 15-35003 (Cross-Appeal)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MOUNTAIN WEST HOLDING CO., INC.,

Plaintiff - Appellant / Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

THE STATE OF MONTANA;
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION;
MIKE TOOLEY, Director of the Montana Department of Transportation,

Defendants - Appellees / Defendants - Appellants,

and

PATTI McCUBBINS, MDT's Civil Rights Bureau Chief
and DBE Liaison Officer; named only in her official capacity,

Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana, Billings
Honorable Dana L. Christensen, Chief District Judge

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, CATO INSTITUTE,
AND CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

MERIEM L. HUBBARD

RALPH W. KASARDA

WENCONG FA

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation, Cato Institute,
and Center for Equal Opportunity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. MONTANA’S RACE-CONSCIOUS DBE PROGRAM IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED	5
A. Montana Bears the Burden to Establish That Reasonable and Workable Race-Neutral Measures Failed to Eradicate the Effects of Discrimination	5
B. Montana Failed to Consider Race-Neutral Alternatives	8
C. Montana’s DBE Program Benefits Groups Who Never Suffered Discrimination	12
II. MONTANA FAILED TO ESTABLISH THE PRESENCE OF DISCRIMINATION IN ITS TRANSPORTATION CONTRACTING INDUSTRY	17
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	2-3, 5, 7, 15
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., San Diego Chapter, Inc.</i> <i>v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 13-14
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v.</i> <i>Coal. for Econ. Equity</i> , 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	2, 5-7, 13, 17
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King Cnty.</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Danis Clarkco Landfill Co. v. Clark Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 653 N.E.2d 646 (Ohio 1995)	11
<i>Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla., Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 1546 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	18
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	3, 6, 8, 12, 20
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	3, 5-8
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	3
<i>Mountain West Holding Co., Inc. v. Montana</i> , No. CV 13-49-BLG-DLC, 2014 WL 6686734 (D. Mont. Nov. 26, 2014)	3-4, 12-13, 17, 19
<i>Noga v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Or. 2008)	19

	Page
<i>Northern Contracting, Inc. v. Illinois</i> , 473 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	12-13
<i>Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cnty.</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Randle v. City of Aurora</i> , 69 F.3d 441 (10th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Rothe Dev. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 545 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equal By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	7
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	15
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	15
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987)	5
<i>Western States Paving Co., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005)	3-5, 14-15
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	8

Federal Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 26.1(c)	15
§ 26.15(a)-(b)	16
§ 26.51(a)	8

Page

§ 26.51(b)(1) 10

Miscellaneous

Amico, Joseph M., *Affirmative Action in Construction Contracting and New Jersey’s ‘Emerging Small Business Enterprise’ Program*, 16 Rutgers Race & L. Rev. 79 (2015) 9-10

Clegg, Roger, *Unfinished Business: The Bush Administration and Racial Preferences*, 32 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 971 (2009) 11

D. Wilson Consulting Group, LLC, *Disparity/Availability Study for the Montana Dep’t of Transp.: Final Report* (Aug. 2009), available at https://www.mdt.mt.gov/other/research/external/docs/research_proj/disparity/final_report.pdf (last visited May 5, 2015) 2, 8, 12, 17-20

Goodman, Christine Chambers, *Disregarding Intent: Using Statistical Evidence to Provide Greater Protection of the Laws*, 66 Alb. L. Rev. 633 (2003) 11

Hanson, Jeffrey M., *Hanging by Yarns?: Deficiencies in Anecdotal Evidence Threaten the Survival of Race-Based Preference Programs for Public Contracting*, 88 Cornell L. Rev. 1433 (2003) 18

La Noue, George & Marcus, Kenneth L., “*Serious Consideration*” of Race-Neutral Alternatives in Higher Education, 57 Cath. U. L. Rev. 991 (2008) 6-7

Rice, Mitchell, *Justifying State and Local Government Set-Aside Programs Through Disparity Studies in the Post-Croson Era*, 52 Pub. Admin. Rev. 485 (1992) 18

Rich, Stephen M., *Inferred Classifications*, 99 Va. L. Rev. 1525 (2013) 6

Page

Tips for Goal-Setting in the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program, available at http://www.faa.gov/about/office_org/headquarters_offices/acr/bus_ent_program/training_conf/media/Tips%20for%20Goal%20Setting.pdf (last visited May 5, 2005) 14

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Federal Procurement After Adarand* (Sept. 2005), available at http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/080505_fedprocadarand.pdf (last visited May 5, 2015) 10

Washington Sound Transit Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program Proposed Amended Three-Year Overall Goal & Methodology for Federal Fiscal Years 2014 Through 2016 (2013), available at <http://www.soundtransit.org/Documents/pdf/working/diversity/3-Year%20Overall%20Goal%20and%20Methodology%20Document.pdf> (last visited May 5, 2015) 9
